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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Bath, New York

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Steuben County Industrial Development Agency, a
component unit of the County of Steuben, New York, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013,
and the related notes to the financial statements which collectively comprise the Steuben County Industrial
Development Agency's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.  We conducted our
audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no
such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of the Steuben County Industrial Development Agency as of December 31, 2014 and 2013, and the
respective changes in financial position, and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

1

Certified Public Accountants | Business Consultants

280 Kenneth Drive, Suite 100  |  Rochester, NY 14623  |  P 585.427.8900  |  TF 800.546.7556  |  F 585.427.8947  |  E info@EFPRotenberg.com  |  EFPRotenberg.com



Correction of Error

As indicated in Note 12, the 2013 financial statements have been restated subsequent to their issuance to correct
an error in the accounting for property and equipment and accounts payable.  Our opinion is not modified with
respect to this manner.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's discussion
and analysis on pages 3 - 8 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board,
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us
with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Steuben County Industrial Development Agency's basic financial statements.  The supplementary
schedule of straight lease projects on pages 20 to 25 is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not
a required part of the basic financial statements.

The supplementary schedule of straight lease projects is the responsibility of management and was derived from
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements.
Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and
certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements
themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America.  In our opinion, the supplementary schedule of straight lease projects is fairly stated in all
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 26, 2015, on our
consideration of the Steuben County Industrial Development Agency's internal control over financial reporting and
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and
other matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over
financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with
Government Auditing Standards in considering Steuben County Industrial Development Agency's internal control
over financial reporting and compliance. 

EFP Rotenberg, LLP
Rochester, New York
March 26, 2015
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

The following is a discussion and analysis of the Steuben County Industrial Development Agency's (the "Agency")
financial performance for the year ended December 31, 2014. The management's discussion and analysis is a
summary of the Agency's financial activities based on currently known facts, decisions, or conditions. The results of
the current year are discussed in comparison with the prior year, with an emphasis placed on the current year. This
section is only an introduction and should be read in conjunction with the Agency's financial statements, which
immediately follow this section.

Financial Highlights

Total assets as reported equal $3,500,545 and $3,508,615 at December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.
This represents an decrease of $8,070, or 0.2% from the prior year.

Total revenues equal $968,781 for the year ended December 31, 2014, a decrease of $220,061 from the
prior year revenues of $1,188,842. The decrease in revenues was due to grants received in 2013 that were
not received in 2014.  Total operating expenses equal $951,549 for the year ended December 31, 2014.
This represents a decrease of $636,395, or 40.1% from the prior year expenditures of $1,587,944.  The
decrease in operating expenses is primarily due to more grants provided by the Agency in 2013 than in
2014.

Overview of the Financial Statements

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the Agency’s basic financial statements. This
report includes the independent auditors’ report, financial statements, notes to financial statements and other
supplemental information  that will enhance the reader’s understanding of the financial condition of the Agency.

Required Financial Statements - The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The financial statements
include:

Statements of Net Position - Present all assets, liabilities and net position of the Agency at
December 31, 2014 and 2013. The statements provide information about the amounts and investments in
resources (assets) and the obligations to creditors (liabilities).

Statements of Income, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position - Present the financial activity for the
years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 and displays how this activity changed the Agency’s net position.
The statements provide information on the Agency’s operations and can be used to determine if the Agency
has recovered all of its costs through grants, user fees and other charges.

Statements of Cash Flows - Present the cash provided and used in operations, investing and capital
related financing activities during 2014 and 2013 and how it affects the cash balances at December 31, 2014
and 2013. 

Notes to Financial Statements - Provide information regarding the Agency and explain in more detail
information included in the financial statements.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Financial Analysis

The Agency provides financial incentives and technical assistance to businesses moving to or expanding in Steuben
County where job and capital creation will help improve the economic climate of the County.  The Agency’s net
position may serve over time as a useful indicator of its financial position. In the case of the Agency, assets
exceeded liabilities by $3,385,340 and $3,368,108 at December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

A condensed version of the Agency’s statement of net position follows:

Table 1
Condensed Statements of Net Position

(In Thousands of Dollars) 

2014
Restated

2013
Dollar

Change
%

Change

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,754.7 $ 1,764.0 $ (9.3) (0.5)
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 599.7 583.0 16.7 2.9
Windmill escrow 66.7 66.7 - -
Property and equipment - net 1,079.4 1,085.7 (6.3) (0.6)
Other assets - net - 9.2 (9.2) (100.0)
   Total assets $ 3,500.5 $ 3,508.6 $ (8.1) (0.2)

Liabilities
Due to Steuben County $ - $ 54.0 $ (54.0) (100.0)
Accounts payable 21.2 10.1 11.1 109.9
Accrued liabilities 11.0 9.7 1.3 13.4
Contract advances 16.3 - 16.3 100.0
Windmill escrow 66.7 66.7 - -
   Total liabilities $ 115.2 $ 140.5 $ (25.3) (18.0)

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets $ 1,079.4 $ 1,085.7 $ (6.3) (0.6)
Restricted net position - CDBG 95.0 95.0 - -
Restricted net position - Millennium 413.8 397.1 16.7 4.2
Restricted net position - New York State

Department of Transportation
90.9 90.9 - -

Unrestricted 1,706.2 1,699.4 6.8 0.4
   Total net position $ 3,385.3 $ 3,368.1 $ 17.2 0.5

Net position increased from 2013 to 2014.  The Agency retained more cash on hand at the end of 2014 as opposed
to 2013 due to more administrative income received in the current year, as well as less grant expenditures provided
by the Agency.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

A condensed version of the Agency’s statements of income, expenses, and changes in net position follows:

Table 2
Condensed Statements of Income, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

(In Thousands of Dollars) 

2014
Restated

2013
Dollar

Change
%

Change

Income
Administrative income $ 435.8 $ 333.9 $ 101.9 30.5
Business development support 45.0 45.0 - -
Gain on sale of assets - 39.6 (39.6) (100.0)
Grant income - CDBG 10.2 284.0 (273.8) (96.4)
Grant income - Millennium Pipeline 108.0 108.0 - -
Grant income - NYSDOT 335.1 367.0 (31.9) (8.7)
Grant income - projects 23.7 - 23.7 100.0
Interest income - bank 6.0 6.9 (0.9) (13.0)
Interest income - note - 0.6 (0.6) (100.0)
Lease income 2.9 1.9 1.0 52.6
Miscellaneous income 2.1 2.0 0.1 5.0
   Total income 968.8 1,188.9 (220.1) (18.5)

Total Expenses
Amortization 9.2 10.1 (0.9) (8.9)
Conferences 6.5 3.9 2.6 66.7
Contract expense 59.3 74.0 (14.7) (19.9)
Depreciation 8.1 7.3 0.8 11.0
Grant expense - CDBG - 284.0 (284.0) (100.0)
Grant expense - NYSDOT 377.0 413.8 (36.8) (8.9)
Grant expense - diesel facility - 400.0 (400.0) (100.0)
Grant expense - projects 23.7 - 23.7 100.0
Grant expense - Steuben Ag Plant 6.0 - 6.0 100.0
Insurance 52.4 43.6 8.8 20.2
Maintenance 5.5 5.3 0.2 3.8
Office expense 46.7 32.8 13.9 42.4
Pension expense 44.2 29.3 14.9 50.9
Professional fees 27.3 16.1 11.2 69.6
Program expense 25.0 18.2 6.8 37.4
Salaries and wages 234.9 226.0 8.9 3.9
Travel and entertainment 12.8 6.9 5.9 85.5
Utilities and telephone 6.7 6.3 0.4 6.3
Vehicle 6.3 10.4 (4.1) (39.4)
   Total expenses 951.6 1,588.0 (636.4) (40.1)

Change in Net Position 17.2 (399.1) 416.3 (104.3)

Net Position - Beginning 3,368.1 3,767.2 (399.1) (10.6)

Net Position - Ending $ 3,385.3 $ 3,368.1 $ 17.2 0.5

The decrease in revenues noted in the statement of activities from 2013 to 2014 is a result of less grant income
received.  The decrease in expenditures is directly related to the decrease in grant expense that the Agency incurred
in 2014.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Another important factor in the consideration of fiscal condition is the Agency’s cash position and statement of cash
flows. A condensed version of the Agency’s statements of cash flows follows:

Table 3
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(In Thousands of Dollars) 

2014
Restated

2013

Cash Flow from Operating Activities
Cash received from operating income $ 485.8 $ 448.1
Cash paid for operating expenses (569.2) (412.1)
Cash received from grants 493.3 759.0
Cash paid for grants (406.7) (1,097.8)
   Net cash flows from operating activities 3.2 (302.8)

Cash Flow from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets - 69.8
Purchases of fixed assets (1.7) -
   Net cash flows from capital and related financing activities (1.7) 69.8

Cash Flow from Investing Activities
Interest received 6.0 7.5

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 7.5 (225.5)

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning 2,347.0 2,572.5

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Ending $ 2,354.5 $ 2,347.0

Capital Assets

The Agency's capital assets consist primarily of land and equipment associated with various Agency owned railroads
as well as the office building that the Agency's offices are located in.  Additionally, the Agency owns 88.56 acres of
land designated as an industrial park.

Long-Term Debt

The Corporation has no direct long-term debt but has entered into conduit financing agreements with a company that
paid its bond outstanding in full in 2014.  These transactions are not recorded on the Agency's financial statements
but are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Factors Bearing on the Future of the Agency

2014 saw continued growth activity in a variety of the County's industry drivers as well as major investments in
critical economic development infrastructure including healthcare and housing.

A major development that occurred in the region this past year was the opening of the new Corning Hospital.  This
$150 million investment is only the 2nd new hospital to be built in New York in the past 30 years and represents a
major investment into our healthcare system.  The Agency is involved in the ongoing planning to redevelop the old
hospital site in the City of Corning and was successful in securing a $2 million capital grant to assist with the
demolition.  This redevelopment effort is crucial to ongoing efforts in the City of Corning to attract new investment
opportunities.

The Agency also assisted with several urban redevelopment projects throughout the region with the largest being the
rehabilitation of the former Corning Free Academy in the City of Corning.  This facility is in the process of being
converted into 57 luxury apartments in the City and places the property back on the tax rolls while helping fill a
targeted housing demand.  Several other urban redevelopment efforts were supported by the Agency in 2014 either
directly or indirectly through programs like the Community Revitalization program through Southern Tier Regional
Economic Development Council (STREDC) which has leveraged $28 million in private investment in Steuben County
over the last 24 months and created 179 new jobs.

2014 saw the completion of several infrastructure projects that the Agency had supported.  A $900,000 investment in
the Agency owned B&H Rail line, a $1.3 million water and sewer extension to the Wayland business park and a
water extension in the Town of Urbana to support a newly planned hotel all were completed in 2014.  In addition, the
region saw the completion of the STN Fiber Network which has induced the development of additional investments
of fiber throughout individual communities such as Hammondsport and Bath. 

Tourism projects were also a major economic driver in 2014.  Two projects that received funding in late 2013 got
underway this past year.  The former Clark Specialty building in Hammondsport was demolished to make way for a
new 60 room Best Western and in Corning demolition of the former Days Inn took place to make way for a 125 room
Hilton Garden Inn.  Both projects received Agency assistance and will be constructed in 2015.

The Agency continued to play an active role in the Southern Tier Regional Economic Development Council and the
efforts associated with identifying and applying for funding through the State’s consolidated funding application
process.  This work resulted in the receipt of funding for several Steuben County projects including assistance for
H.P. Hood in Arkport to support upgrades to their production facility.

2014 also saw two major planning initiatives get underway. The Agency partnered with the County to develop a local
agricultural markets plan to identify potential value added opportunities.  The Agency also worked with the Town of
Urbana and Village of Hammondsport to undertake a water front revitalization strategy for Keuka Lake to enhance
tourism opportunities for those communities.

Finally, the Agency continued its aggressive business retention and expansion efforts.  This included meeting with all
major employers in 2014 to identify needs and possible growth opportunities.

Steuben County Industrial Development Agency anticipates the following in 2015:

Participation with the regional council on the development of a strategy for the Regional Upstate
Revitalization Fund.
Implementation of the updated IDA Strategic Plan
Completion of construction of both the Urbana Best Western and the Corning Hilton.
Completion of the CFA Apartments 
Work with Guthrie/ Corning Hospital on the redevelopment of the former Corning Hospital Site.
Work with Phillips Lighting on the redevelopment of the Bath manufacturing facility.
Assist with efforts to redevelop the former Curtis School in Hammondsport
Continue the development of wind and other renewable energy projects.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Management's Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Work with regional partners to develop Start Up NY and Regional Hot Spot initiatives in the County.
Completion of the Ag Markets Plan and Waterfront Redevelopment Strategy
Expansion of the rail opportunities on the agency owned short line

Contacting the Agency's Financial Management

This financial report is written to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors with a general
overview of the finances of the Agency and to demonstrate our accountability with the money we receive. If you have
any questions about this report or need additional financial information, please contact:

Mr. James Johnson
Executive Director

7234 Route 54 P.O. Box 393
Bath New York, 14810

607-776-3316

- 8 -



STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Statements of Net Position

December 31, 2014 and 2013

2014
Restated

2013

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,754,684 $ 1,763,931
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 599,769 583,041
Windmill escrow 66,680 66,680
   Total current assets 2,421,133 2,413,652

Property and Equipment - Net 1,079,412 1,085,731

Other Assets - Net - 9,232

Total Assets $ 3,500,545 $ 3,508,615

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION

Current Liabilities
Due to Steuben County $ - $ 54,000
Accounts payable 21,227 10,115
Accrued liabilities 10,987 9,712
Contract advances 16,311 -
Windmill escrow 66,680 66,680
   Total current liabilities $ 115,205 $ 140,507

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets $ 1,079,412 $ 1,085,731
Restricted net position - Community Development

Block Grant (CDBG) 95,000 95,000
Restricted net position - Millennium 413,821 397,094
Restricted net position - New York State Department of

Transportation (NYSDOT) 90,948 90,948
Unrestricted 1,706,159 1,699,335
   Total net position $ 3,385,340 $ 3,368,108

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Statements of Income, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

For the Years Ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

2014
Restated

2013

Income
Administrative income $ 435,806 $ 333,905
Business development support 45,000 45,000
Gain on sale of assets - 39,616
Grant income - CDBG 10,164 284,000
Grant income - Millennium Pipeline 108,000 108,000
Grant income - NYSDOT 335,116 366,968
Grant income - projects 23,689 -
Interest income - bank 6,033 6,904
Interest income - note - 575
Lease income 2,895 1,894
Miscellaneous income 2,078 1,980
   Total income 968,781 1,188,842

Expenses
Amortization 9,232 10,071
Conferences 6,515 3,908
Contract expense 59,333 74,000
Depreciation 8,069 7,258
Grant expense - CDBG - 284,000
Grant expense - NYSDOT 377,006 413,803
Grant expense - diesel facility - 400,000
Grant expense - projects 23,689 -
Grant expense - Steuben Ag Plant 6,000 -
Insurance 52,383 43,581
Maintenance 5,530 5,334
Office expense 46,660 32,797
Pension expense 44,142 29,355
Professional fees 27,241 16,060
Program expense 24,964 18,195
Salaries and wages 234,902 225,983
Travel and entertainment 12,838 6,879
Utilities and telephone 6,722 6,281
Vehicle 6,323 10,439
   Total expenses 951,549 1,587,944

Change in Net Position 17,232 (399,102)

Net Position - Beginning, as Restated 3,368,108 3,767,210

Net Position - Ending $ 3,385,340 $ 3,368,108

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

2014
Restated

2013

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash received from operating income $ 485,778 $ 448,100
Cash paid for operating expenses (569,165) (412,051)
Cash received from grants 493,280 758,968
Cash paid for grant expense (406,695) (1,097,803)
   Net cash flows from operating activities 3,198 (302,786)

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets - 69,755
Purchases of fixed assets (1,750) -
   Net cash flows from capital and related financing activities (1,750) 69,755

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Interest received 6,033 7,479

Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,481 (225,552)

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Beginning 2,346,972 2,572,524

Cash and Cash Equivalents - Ending $ 2,354,453 $ 2,346,972

Reconciliation of Change in Net Position to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Change in net position $ 17,232 $ (399,102)
Adjustments
   Depreciation and amortization 17,301 17,329
   Interest income (6,033) (7,479)

Gain on sale of assets - (39,616)
Changes in assets and liabilities
   Note receivable - 65,320
   Accounts payable 11,112 -
   Contract advances 16,311 -

Accrued liabilities 1,275 6,762
   Due to Steuben County (54,000) 54,000

Net cash flow from operating activities $ 3,198 $ (302,786)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 1.  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Organization and Purpose - The Steuben County Industrial Development Agency (the Agency) has
been established to aid Steuben County in promoting the economic welfare of its citizens and to
actively promote, attract, encourage, and develop economically sound commerce and industry by
enhancing job opportunities through assistance in constructing, maintaining and equipping industrial,
commercial, manufacturing, and research facilities. The Agency is designed to function as a prime
community resource. 

Steuben County Industrial Development Agency is a public benefit corporation under Title I Article 18-A
of New York Municipal Law for the purpose of encouraging financially sound companies to locate and
expand in the County of Steuben, New York. The Agency is exempt from Federal income taxes and
New York State franchise taxes.

The Agency is a component unit of the County of Steuben, New York.

The Agency assists in the financing of projects through the sale of industrial revenue bonds. Under
Section 103(c)(6) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC), the interest on such bonds (up to a specific
amount) issued by a political subdivision of a state is exempt from federal income taxes, subject to the
limitations of the IRC. 

The Agency exercises its mandated power and lawful authority to cause bonds to be issued, to have
proceeds used to construct and equip facilities, to mortgage such facilities as security, and lease such
facilities for rentals sufficient to repay bond proceeds and the related interest. The bonds are special
obligations of the Agency payable solely from the revenues and receipts derived from the leasing or
sale of the underlying facility, or from enforcement of any security provided by the mortgage and
assignment. In effect, while the Agency serves as a vital conduit in arranging for the financing of
construction and is the apparent owner of record, as a practical matter, bondholders look to the facility
and to the owners of the beneficial interest therein for ultimate satisfaction of their debt. The
agreements recite that neither the members of the Agency, nor any person executing the bonds is
personally liable. It is contemplated that the beneficial owners of the facility will acquire the facility for a
nominal consideration upon termination of the lease term and the repayment of the bond issued. 

Because of the economic interest described above, the bond liabilities and the related assets
consisting of underlying properties are not reflected in the financial statements of the Agency.

Basis of Accounting - The Agency complies with the provisions of GASB Statement No, 62,
Codification of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance Contained in Pre-November 30, 1989
FASB and AICPA Pronouncements. This statement codifies all sources of accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America into the GASB’s authoritative literature.  The
accounts of the Agency are maintained on the accrual basis of accounting. Proprietary funds are used
to account for activities that are similar to those often found in the private sector.  The measurement
focus is on the determination of operating income, financial position, changes in net position and cash
flows.  Operating revenues include charges for services.  Operating expenses include costs of services
as well as materials, contracts, personnel and depreciation. 

Future Changes in Accounting Standards 

The GASB has issued Statement No. 68, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions".  Effective
for periods beginning after June 15, 2014.

The GASB has issued Statement No. 71, "Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to
the Measurement Date".  The provisions of this Statement are required to be applied simultaneously
with the provisions of Statement No. 68. 

The Agency will evaluate the impact each of these pronouncements may have on its financial
statements and will implement them as applicable and when material. 
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Notes to Financial Statements

Estimates - The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Basis of Presentation -  The Agency complies with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 63,
Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net
Position, and Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. These statements
provide guidance on presenting deferred outflows, deferred inflows and net position.  Net position
represent assets and deferred outflows of resources less liabilities and deferred inflows of resources.
GASB requires the classification of net position into three classifications defined as follows:

Net investment in capital assets - This component of net position consists of net capital assets
reduced by outstanding balances of any related debt obligations and deferred inflows of
resources attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets and
increased by balances of deferred outflows of resources related to those assets.

Restricted net position - This component of net position is considered restricted if its use is
constrained to a particular purpose.  Restrictions are imposed by grant agreements with
external organizations.  Restricted net position is reduced by liabilities and deferred inflows of
resources related to the restricted assets.  At December 31, 2014 and 2013, the Agency had
$599,769 and $583,042 in restricted net position.  See Note 7 for further detail on restricted net
position.

Unrestricted net position - This component of net position consists of all other net position that
does not meet the definition of the above two components and is available for general use by
the Agency.

Cash and Cash Equivalents - For the purposes of the statement of financial position and statement of
cash flows, the Agency considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three
months or less to be cash equivalents. 

Restricted Cash - This account is used to record cash transactions relating to the restricted net assets
described further in Note 7.

Property and Equipment - Property and equipment acquired by the Agency are stated at cost (or
estimated historical cost) including interest capitalized during construction where applicable.
Contributed assets are recorded at fair market value at the date received.  Assets purchased or
acquired with a cost of $1,000 or greater and a useful life exceeding one year are capitalized.
Depreciation is recognized on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets.
Depreciation is computed over the following periods:

Machinery and equipment 5 - 7 Years
Buildings, building improvements, and railroads 15 - 31.5 Years

Note 2.  Industrial Revenue Bond and Note Transactions

Certain industrial development revenue bonds and notes issued by the Agency are secured by
property which is leased to companies and is retired by lease payments.  The bonds and notes are not
obligations of the Agency or the State. The Agency does not record assets or liabilities resulting from
completed bond and note issues in its accounts, since its primary function is to arrange the financing
between the borrowing companies and the bond and note holders.  The funds arising from these
transactions are controlled by trustees or banks acting as fiscal agents. For providing this service, the
Agency receives bond administration fees from the borrowing companies. Such administrative fee
income is recognized immediately upon issuance of the bonds and notes.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 3.  Deposits and Investments 

The Agency’s investment policies are governed by state law. Collateral is required for demand
deposits, certificates of deposit, and repurchase agreements not covered by federal deposit insurance.
Obligations which may be pledged as collateral are obligations of the United States and its agencies
and obligations of the State and its municipalities and school districts.

The Agency has a formal investment policy which is in compliance with the laws of the State of New
York, Chapter 838, Title 7, Section 2925.  The Agency is permitted to invest funds in the following
types of investments:  special time deposit accounts, certificates of deposit, obligations of the United
States of America, obligations guaranteed by agencies of the United States of America where payment
of principal and interest are guaranteed by the United States of America and obligations of the State of
New York.  All deposits of the Agency are public funds and shall have a pledge of collateral by the
bank or trust company in which the funds are deposited.  The Agency may contract for the purchase of
investments through the following:  directly, including through a repurchase agreement, from an
authorized trading partner, by participation in a cooperative investment program with another
authorized governmental entity or by utilizing an ongoing investment program with an authorized
trading partner pursuant to a contract authorized by the governing board.  It is the policy of the Agency
to diversify its deposits and investments by financial institution, by investment instrument and by
maturity scheduling.  The Agency maintains a listing of financial institutions and dealers approved for
investment purposes.  The Agency also establishes appropriate limits to the amount of investments
which can be made with each financial institution or dealer.  The Agency maintains proper books and
records supporting all investment and deposit accounts held by the Agency.

The amounts on deposit in banking institutions and the related collateral as of December 31, 2014 are
as follows: 

Carrying
Amount Bank Balance

Demand and savings deposits $ 2,354,453 $ 2,376,134

Covered by FDIC insurance $ 929,625
Pledged collateral 1,446,509
   Total deposits $ 2,376,134

Note 4. Windmill Escrow

The Agency has agreed to collect and hold in escrow, money from various windmill development
companies. The money is to be used to pay administrative expenses on behalf of the companies. The
balance in the escrow account on both December 31, 2014 and 2013 was $66,680.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 5. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at December 31:

Restated
Beginning
Balance Increases Decreases

Ending
Balance

Land $ 1,021,764 $ - $ - $ 1,021,764
Machinery and equipment 56,917 - - 56,917
Buildings, building

improvements, and railroads 543,444 1,750 - 545,194
   Sub-total 1,622,125 1,750 - 1,623,875
Less, accumulated depreciation (536,394) (8,069) - (544,463)
   Property and equipment - net $ 1,085,731 $ (6,319) $ - $ 1,079,412

Depreciation expense amounted to $8,069 and $7,258 for the years ended December 31, 2014 and
2013, respectively.

Note 6. Other Assets

Other assets consist of costs to design and implement the Agency's website.  These costs are being
amortized over 3 years.  Amortization expense amounted to $9,232 and $10,071 for the years ended
December 31, 2014 and 2013, respectively.

Note 7. Restricted Assets

Community Development Block Grant - On July 30, 2003, the Agency received a grant from the New
York State Housing Trust Fund Corporation through Steuben County in the amount of $735,000. The
funds were to be used in Steuben County for economic development. The initial award was loaned to
Transportation & Transit Associates, LLC to purchase equipment.

On September 24, 2008 the Agency board approved a grant of $240,000 to Sitel, Inc. to assist in a
parking lot expansion. 

The loan agreement provides that the Agency is entitled to allocate program income derived from the
repayment of the loan for economic development in Steuben County.  On July 23, 2013, the Agency
entered into a capital grant agreement with Corning, Inc. in which the Agency agreed to provide
Corning, Inc. grant funds up to $400,000 to help facilitate the expansion of the Corning, Inc. diesel
facility located in Erwin, New York.

The balance in the restricted net assets of this grant money at both December 31, 2014 and 2013 was
$95,000.

Millennium - On December 4, 2008, Millennium Pipeline Company, L.L.C. agreed to contribute
$1,080,000, payable over a ten year period in annual installments, not to exceed $108,000 per year to
the Agency.  The funds are to be used in Steuben County for economic development. The balance in
the restricted net position of this commitment as of December 31, 2014 and 2013 was $413,821 and
$397,094, respectively.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Notes to Financial Statements

New York State Department of Transportation - On April 27, 2012, the Agency entered into an
agreement with the New York State Department of Transportation (NYS DOT) for the preservation and
improvement of rail facilities in Steuben County.  The total cost of this project is $909,473.  The Agency
has agreed to provide at least 20% of the total funding for this project which amounts to $181,895.  The
Agency entered into an agreement with B&H Rail Corp. (B&H) which states the Agency and B&H will
each commit $90,948 for a total of 20% of the total project costs.  B&H reimburses the Agency directly
for its portion of the project costs.  The remaining balance of the project, $727,578, will be granted to
the Agency from NYS DOT.  The Agency has agreed to maintain or arrange to have maintained the
project facilities for the term of this agreement, which varies depending on the type of equipment and
infrastructure.  The agreement term extends from the date of completion of the work through 15 years
(for port), 20 years (locomotive or rolling stock), and 30 years (rail).  The balance in the restricted net
position of this commitment as of both December 31, 2014 and 2013 was $90,948. 

Note 8. Employee Benefit Plan

Plan Description - The Agency participates in the New York State and Local Employee' Retirement
System (ERS) a cost-sharing multiple-employer retirement system. The ERS provides retirement
benefits as well as death and disability benefits.  Obligations of employers and employees to contribute
and benefits to employees are governed by the New York State Retirement and Social Security Law
(NYSRSSL).  As set forth in NYSRSSL, the Comptroller of the State of New York serves as sole
trustee and administrative head of the ERS.  The Comptroller shall adopt and may amend rules and
regulations for the administration and transaction of business of the ERS and for the custody and
control of the ERS funds.  The ERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial
statements and required supplementary information.  That report may be obtained by writing to the
New York State and Local Retirement Systems, Gov. Alfred E. Smith, State Office Building, Albany, NY
12244.

Funding Policy - The ERS Tiers I through IV are non-contributory except for employees with less than
10 years of service who contribute 3% of their salary, as well as Tier V and VI employees who
contribute 3% of their salary.  Under the authority of NYSRSSL, the Comptroller shall certify annually
the rate expressed as proportions of payroll of members, which shall be used in computing the
contributions required to be made by employers to the pension accumulation fund.

The Agency is required to contribute at an actuarially determined rate.  The required contributions for
the current and two preceding years were: 

2014 $ 44,142
2013 $ 29,355
2012 $ 24,663

Note 9. Related Party Transactions

The Agency is related through common Board of Directors membership with the Steuben County
Economic Development Corporation (EDC), which also promotes economic development in the
County.

The Agency owed the County of Steuben $54,000 as of December 31, 2013, related to proceeds
received by the Agency for the sale of equipment.  This amount was transferred to the County at the
beginning of 2014.
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STEUBEN COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Notes to Financial Statements

Note 10. Railroad Agreement

During the year ended December 31, 2011, the Agency entered into an agreement with a railroad
company that allows the company the use of rail facilities and equipment owned by the Agency in order
for the company to operate, maintain, and conduct freight and other rail services in Steuben County.
The terms of the agreement call for an annual fee of $1, plus additional revenue sharing amounts once
carload traffic reaches certain thresholds. The agreement expires November 2021, with the option to
renew for an additional term of 10 years.

Note 11. Bond Issues

The Agency has entered into the following conduit financing arrangements where the primary function
of the Agency was to arrange financing through the issuance of Industrial Revenue Bonds between the
companies identified below and the bond holders.  As conduit financing arrangements, the assets and
liabilities resulting from the transactions are not recorded in these financial statements.

Although not part of the accounting system, New York State statue requires disclosure of these bond
issues which consist of the following at December 31:

2014 2013

Southern Tier Library bond issued February, 2002.
Current interest rate of 1.09%, subject to annual
fluctuation. Paid in full in 2014. $ - $ 381,123

Note 12. Restatement

The Agency restated property and equipment and accounts payable to correct errors in previous year
amounts.  The effect of the restatement is to increase net position for the year ended December 31,
2013 by $39,885.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND
ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Bath, New York

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Steuben County Industrial
Development Agency as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, and the related notes to the financial
statements, which collectively comprise Steuben County Industrial Development Agency's basic financial
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 26, 2015. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Steuben County Industrial
Development Agency's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Steuben County Industrial
Development Agency's internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of
Steuben County Industrial Development Agency's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or,
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not
been identified.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Steuben County Industrial Development Agency's
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct
and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to
be reported under Government Auditing Standards.

Certified Public Accountants | Business Consultants

280 Kenneth Drive, Suite 100  |  Rochester, NY 14623  |  P 585.427.8900  |  TF 800.546.7556  |  F 585.427.8947  |  E info@EFPRotenberg.com  |  EFPRotenberg.com



Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the
result of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Agency’s internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the Agency’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

EFP Rotenberg, LLP
Rochester, New York
March 26, 2015



Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Straight Lease Projects
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Project Name

Project Code  AR011  4603 00 06A  4603 00 04A  4603 01 01A  4603 98 02A  4603 07 03A  4603 07 01A  4603 02 02A 

Project Owner  Corning  Corning  Corning  Corning  Corning  Corning  same  Iberdrola 
Project Address  Painted Post  Painted Post  Painted Post  Corning  Painted Post  Painted Post  Corning  Painted Post 
Project Purpose Code  Mfg  Mfg  Mfg  Mfg  Mfg  Transp.  Electric 
Not for Profit
New Tax Revenue if no Exemptions Granted

Total Project Amount 4,000,000$                  7,500,000$                  16,750,000$                9,800,000$                  25,600,000$                275,000,000$             3,200,000$                  4,600,000$                  
Benefited Project Amount 3,986,000                    7,484,900                    16,734,500                  9,788,523                    25,585,000                  274,974,000                3,170,000                    4,581,500                    
Lease Amount 4,000,000                    7,500,000                    16,750,000                  9,800,000                    25,600,000                  275,000,000                3,200,000                    4,600,000                    

Tax Exemptions:
State Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 1,481,535                    -                                 -                                 
Local Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 1,481,535                    -                                 -                                 
County Real Property Tax 6,989                            9,313                            1,612                            19,836                          40,521                          40,857                          25,862                          24,190                          
Local Property Tax 6,603                            8,798                            1,523                            55,752                          38,281                          38,599                          19,091                          22,853                          
School Property Tax 30,158                          4,085                            6,955                            138,887                        174,846                        176,295                        113,745                        84,889                          
Mortgage Recording Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Total Exemptions 43,750                          22,196                          10,090                          214,475                        253,648                        3,218,821                    158,698                        131,932                        

County PILOT 5,872                            7,450                            1,294                            36,231                          30,391                          7,045                            6,059                            20,078                          
Local PILOT 5,547                            7,038                            1,180                            45,957                          28,711                          6,655                            4,543                            18,968                          
School District PILOT 25,337                          32,148                          5,390                            100,827                        131,134                        30,399                          27,261                          70,458                          
Total PILOTS 36,756                          46,636                          7,864                            183,015                        190,236                        44,099                          37,863                          109,504                        

Net Exemptions 6,994$                          (24,440)$                      2,226$                          31,460$                        63,412$                        3,174,722$                  120,835$                     22,428$                        

Date Project Approved 10/16/1997 9/28/2000 3/31/2001 3/29/2001 10/22/1998 9/27/2001 4/26/2007 10/24/2002
Date IDA Took Title of Property 10/16/1997 10/1/2000 5/1/2001 3/1/2001 10/22/1998 9/27/2007 7/1/2007 8/1/2002
# of FTE's Employees at Project Location before IDA Status -                                 -                                 73                                  54                                  -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Created 80                                  -                                 235                                350                                -                                 300                                -                                 -                                 
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Created 79,651                          79,651                          18,000                          84,742                          87,000                          -                                 50,000                          -                                 
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Retained -                                 -                                 73                                  54                                  -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Retained 79,651                          79,651                          26,000                          84,742                          -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
# of Current FTE Employees 25                                  -                                 615                                -                                 165                                290                                -                                 -                                 
# of FTE's Jobs Created During the Fiscal Year -                                 -                                 40                                  -                                 39                                  5                                     -                                 -                                 
# of FTE's Jobs Retained During the Fiscal Year 25.00                            -                                 575.00                          -                                 126.00                          285.00                          -                                 -                                 
# of FTE Construction Jobs during 2014 -                                 -                                 1.00                               -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
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Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Straight Lease Projects
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Project Name

Project Code  AR004  AR009  AR008  4603 00 05A  AR010 12  4603 00 07A  4603 05 03A 

Project Owner  Iberdrola  Corning  Corning  Corning  Corning  Corning  Corning  Peter Krog 
Project Address  Painted Post  Corning  Painted Post  Painted Post  Corning  Painted Post  Painted Post  Corning 
Project Purpose Code  Electric  Other  Mfg  Mfg  Mfg  Mfg  Mfg  Services 
Not for Profit
New Tax Revenue if no Exemptions Granted

Total Project Amount 1,428,000$                  25,000,000$                7,650,000$                  28,700,000$                2,665,000$                  65,115,000$                65,115,000$                1,500,000$                  
Benefited Project Amount 1,409,413                    24,986,000                  7,625,627                    27,784,900                  2,651,000                    65,101,000                  65,100,900                  1,498,500                    
Lease Amount 1,428,000                    25,000,000                  7,650,000                    28,700,000                  2,665,000                    65,115,000                  65,115,000                  1,500,000                    

Tax Exemptions:
State Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Local Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
County Real Property Tax 381,854                        45,670                          8,456                            24,216                          64,028                          20,895                          29,220                          
Local Property Tax 427,186                        43,146                          7,989                            27,091                          60,489                          19,740                          32,688                          
School Property Tax 1,062,657                    197,064                        36,487                          37,392                          276,276                        90,160                          81,315                          
Mortgage Recording Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Total Exemptions -                                 1,871,697                    285,880                        52,932                          88,699                          400,793                        130,795                        143,223                        

County PILOT 343,346                        19,728                          6,764                            17,329                          48,021                          16,716                          18,900                          
Local PILOT 382,988                        18,637                          6,390                            19,386                          45,366                          15,792                          21,600                          
School District PILOT 952,710                        85,126                          29,189                          48,226                          207,207                        72,128                          49,500                          
Total PILOTS -                                 1,679,044                    123,491                        42,343                          84,941                          300,594                        104,636                        90,000                          

Net Exemptions -$                              192,653$                     162,389$                     10,589$                        3,758$                          100,199$                     26,159$                        53,223$                        

Date Project Approved 10/16/1997 10/16/1997 6/26/1997 9/28/2000 10/16/1997 10/16/1997 9/28/2000 10/29/2007
Date IDA Took Title of Property 12/18/1997 10/16/1997 7/1/1997 10/1/2000 10/16/1997 10/16/1997 10/1/2000 3/30/1998
# of FTE's Employees at Project Location before IDA Status -                                 300                                -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Created -                                 300                                1,000                            -                                 7                                     300                                544                                5                                     
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Created -                                 80,188                          -                                 -                                 51,457                          58,762                          58,762                          47,270                          
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Retained -                                 300                                -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Retained -                                 80,188                          -                                 -                                 51,457                          58,762                          28,762                          -                                 
# of Current FTE Employees 775                                555                                -                                 1                                     347                                624                                53                                  
# of FTE's Jobs Created During the Fiscal Year 10                                  -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
# of FTE's Jobs Retained During the Fiscal Year 765.00                          555.00                          -                                 30.00                            -                                 624.00                          -                                 
# of FTE Construction Jobs during 2014 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
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Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Straight Lease Projects
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Project Name

Project Code  4603 02 05A  4603 06 06A  4603 00 08A  4603 01 05A  4603 98 01A  4603 05 04A  4603 98 03A  4603 01 07A 

Project Owner  Carl Meyers  T & K Realty  TMS Properties  same  HON 
 Lexington Corp. 
Properties Trust  Automated  B & H Rail 

Project Address  Wayland  Painted Post  Painted Post  Painted Post  Wayland  Painted Post  Painted Post 
Project Purpose Code  Mfg  Services  Services  Civic Fac.  Mfg  transport.  Mfg  Transport. 
Not for Profit
New Tax Revenue if no Exemptions Granted

Total Project Amount 450,000$                     1,500,000$                  561,000$                     1,000,000$                  10,000,000$                11,852,000$                1,710,000$                  2,163,087$                  
Benefited Project Amount 435,500                        1,485,000                    548,900                        963,000                        9,987,900                    11,836,000                  1,699,117                    2,151,087                    
Lease Amount 450,000                        1,500,000                    561,000                        -                                 10,000,000                  11,852,000                  1,710,000                    2,163,087                    

Tax Exemptions:
State Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Local Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
County Real Property Tax 4,337                            7,803                            2,149                            -                                 128,310                        56,715                          5,731                            16,247                          
Local Property Tax 1,866                            7,371                            2,030                            -                                 55,458                          53,580                          5,414                            10,393                          
School Property Tax 9,108                            33,668                          9,274                            -                                 269,315                        244,720                        24,730                          37,494                          
Mortgage Recording Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Total Exemptions 15,311                          48,842                          13,453                          -                                 453,083                        355,015                        35,875                          64,134                          

County PILOT 3,425                            5,413                            1,013                            -                                 78,974                          43,932                          5,287                            9,748                            
Local PILOT 1,474                            5,114                            957                                -                                 33,972                          34,486                          4,702                            6,236                            
School District PILOT 7,192                            21,809                          4,372                            -                                 165,763                        189,559                        21,673                          22,497                          
Total PILOTS 12,091                          32,336                          6,342                            -                                 278,709                        267,977                        31,662                          38,481                          

Net Exemptions 3,220$                          16,506$                        7,111$                          -$                              174,374$                     87,038$                        4,213$                          25,653$                        

Date Project Approved 10/24/2002 2/26/2006 11/13/2000 8/9/2001 3/26/1998 10/27/2005 2/25/1998 9/27/2001
Date IDA Took Title of Property 10/1/2002 6/1/2006 11/1/2000 10/1/2001 2/26/1998 11/1/2005 7/1/1998 12/31/2001
# of FTE's Employees at Project Location before IDA 2                                     12                                  12                                  21                                  400                                -                                 10                                  7                                     
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Created 2                                     -                                 5                                     -                                 450                                45                                  10                                  -                                 
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Created 29,000                          38,000                          43,000                          25,000                          38,000                          -                                 59,000                          40,000                          
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Retained 2                                     12                                  12                                  21                                  400                                -                                 7                                     
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Retained 29,000                          -                                 60,000                          -                                 35,000                          -                                 43,882                          
# of Current FTE Employees 4                                     12                                  34                                  11                                  679                                45                                  41                                  11                                  
# of FTE's Jobs Created During the Fiscal Year -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 3                                     -                                 
# of FTE's Jobs Retained During the Fiscal Year 4.00                               12.00                            34.00                            11.00                            679.00                          45.00                            38.00                            11.00                            
# of FTE Construction Jobs during 2014 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
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Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Straight Lease Projects
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Project Name

Project Code  4603 05 01A  4603 10 06A  4603 08 06A  4603 08 06A  4603 08 05A  4603 08 01A  4603 08 02A  4603 09 01A 

Project Owner  B. Wilkins  Corning  Corning  same  Inergy  UPC Wind  UPC Wind  SemGas 
Project Address  Bath  Painted Post  Corning  Corning  Bath  Cohocton  Cohocton  Jasper 
Project Purpose Code  Other  Mfg  Services  Transport.  Transport.  Electric  Electric  Trans. 
Not for Profit
New Tax Revenue if no Exemptions Granted

Total Project Amount 5,250,000$                  11,500,000$                7,500,000$                  27,400,000$                66,925,000$                145,200,000$             74,800,000$                50,000,000$                
Benefited Project Amount 5,226,500                    11,500,000                  7,500,000                    27,348,250                  66,913,500                  145,129,000                74,739,000                  49,985,500                  
Lease Amount 5,250,000                    11,500,000                  7,500,000                    27,400,000                  66,925,000                  145,200,000                74,800,000                  50,000,000                  

Tax Exemptions:
State Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Local Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
County Real Property Tax 33,226                          10,985                          28,050                          228,429                        364,942                        916,775                        372,375                        191,719                        
Local Property Tax 17,720                          10,378                          31,380                          171,311                        205,589                        273,262                        111,000                        200,597                        
School Property Tax 64,902                          40,040                          71,070                          997,325                        694,443                        1,652,993                    669,000                        427,497                        
Mortgage Recording Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Total Exemptions 115,848                        61,403                          130,500                        1,397,065                    1,264,974                    2,843,030                    1,152,375                    819,813                        

County PILOT 22,809                          5,038                            15,147                          29,791                          210,857                        155,567                        66,153                          36,748                          
Local PILOT 12,165                          4,774                            19,213                          23,020                          118,764                        46,557                          19,721                          39,944                          
School District PILOT 44,555                          17,733                          42,152                          132,207                        407,151                        275,538                        18,837                          83,083                          
Total PILOTS 79,529                          27,545                          76,512                          185,018                        736,772                        477,662                        104,711                        159,775                        

Net Exemptions 36,319$                        33,858$                        53,988$                        1,212,047$                  528,202$                     2,365,368$                  1,047,664$                  660,038$                     

Date Project Approved 5/19/2005 10/21/2010 5/15/2008 7/30/2008 7/30/2008 1/24/2008 1/24/2008 6/22/2006
Date IDA Took Title of Property 7/1/2005 10/21/2010 6/1/2008 11/1/2008 2/1/2008 2/1/2008 2/1/2009
# of FTE's Employees at Project Location before IDA Status 42                                  105                                46                                  13                                  -                                 -                                 -                                 
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Created 30                                  52                                  -                                 -                                 3                                     7                                     3                                     6                                     
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Created 30,000                          43,094                          -                                 100,000                        62,000                          73,500                          73,500                          50,000                          
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Retained 42                                  105                                46                                  13                                  -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Retained 31,950                          55,708                          -                                 100,000                        -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
# of Current FTE Employees 55                                  95                                  54                                  -                                 5                                     0 11 5                                     
# of FTE's Jobs Created During the Fiscal Year -                                 11                                  4                                     -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 
# of FTE's Jobs Retained During the Fiscal Year 55.00                            84.00                            50.00                            -                                 5.00                               -                                 11.00                            -                                 
# of FTE Construction Jobs during 2014 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 

 Canandaigua Power 
Partners LLC 

 Canandaigua Power 
Partners II LLC 
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 Corning Inc. Upgrade 
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LLC 

 Arlington Storage Co 
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Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Straight Lease Projects
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Project Name  RM14 Holdings LLC 

 Corning Museum of 
Glass Renovation & 

Expansion 
 Howard Wind 2 
turbine Expan. 

 ATM - Fortitude 
Industries 

Sr.Housing
Project Code  4603 10 03A  4603 10 01A  4603 10 04A 4603 11 01A 4603 12 01A 4603 12 02A 4603 13 09A

Project Owner  Howard Wind  Iberdrola  Corning RM14 Holdings
 Corning Property 

Mgmt Everpower Fortitude Indust.
Project Address  Howard    Erwin  Painted Post Town of Erwin City of Corning Town of Howard Town of Hornellsville
Project Purpose Code  Electric  Electric  Mfg. Sr. Housing Other Electric Manufacturing
Not for Profit
New Tax Revenue if no Exemptions Granted

Total Project Amount 90,000,000$                53,000,000$                9,200,000$                  9,108,163$                  64,000,000$                6,800,000$                  1,187,500$                  
Benefited Project Amount 90,000,000                  53,000,000                  9,200,000                    9,108,163                    63,995,186                  6,759,592.00              1,183,500.00              
Lease Amount 90,000,000                  53,000,000                  9,200,000                    9,108,163                    1.00                               1.00                               1.00                               

Tax Exemptions:
State Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 638,260                        680.50                          11,452.00                    
Local Sales Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 638,260                        680.50                          11,452.00                    
County Real Property Tax 544,538                        249,397                        8,059                            53,730                          215,517                        43,475.00                    4,060.00                       
Local Property Tax 365,112                        152,717                        7,614                            50,760                          241,103                        29,150.00                    1,760.00                       
School Property Tax 1,030,295                    665,874                        35,127                          231,840                        599,761                        81,275.00                    9,395.00                       
Mortgage Recording Tax -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                     -                                 7,400.00                       
Total Exemptions 1,939,945                    1,067,988                    50,800                          336,330                        2,332,901                    155,261                        45,519                          

County PILOT 72,292                          167,880                        6,865                            6,946                            163,486                        6,084.40                       -                                 
Local PILOT 225,640                        119,448                        6,486                            6,512                            188,008                        4,218.70                       -                                 
School District PILOT 140,203                        524,829                        29,624                          29,955                          465,935                        11,516.90                    -                                 
Total PILOTS 438,135                        812,157                        42,975                          43,413                          817,429                        21,820                          -                                 

Net Exemptions 1,501,810$                  255,831$                     7,825$                          292,917$                     1,515,472$                  133,441$                     45,519$                        

Date Project Approved 3/11/2011 4/29/2010 8/26/2010 6/21/2011 2/23/2012 8/12/2011 10/24/2013
Date IDA Took Title of Property 11/1/2010 2/23/2011 10/1/2010 7/1/2011 6/1/2012 10/1/2012 1/1/2014
# of FTE's Employees at Project Location before IDA Status -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 110                                -                                 30.00                            
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Created 5                                     -                                 3                                     2.00                               13                                  -                                 11.00                            
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Created -                                 -                                 60,000                          -                                 59,000                          -                                 36,700.00                    
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Retained -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 110                                -                                 41.00                            
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Retained -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 59,000                          -                                 34,288.00                    
# of Current FTE Employees 6                                     -                                 -                                 2.00                               154                                -                                 77.00                            
# of FTE's Jobs Created During the Fiscal Year -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 11                                  -                                 39.00                            
# of FTE's Jobs Retained During the Fiscal Year 6.00                               -                                 -                                 2.00                               143                                -                                 77.00                            
# of FTE Construction Jobs during 2014 -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 126.00                          -                                 22.00                            

 Howard Wind LLC 
 NYSEG Corp Corning 
Valley Transmission 

 Corning Inc. 
Expansion of Glass 

Research 



Steuben County Industrial Development Agency
Straight Lease Projects
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Project Name  26-32 Bridge St LLC 
 Corning War 

Memorial Aptmts Pulteney Plaza
 Corning Diesel 

Expansion 
 Marsh Hill Wind 

Energy LLC  CFA Apartments 
LLC Memorial Aptmts

Project Code 4603 13 01A 4603 13 7A 4603 067 4603 13 03A 4603 13 04A 4603 13 02 4603 14 03

Project Owner Erwin Hospitality 26-32 Bridge St Corning War Mem. Pulteney Plaza Corning Inc. Marsh Hill Wind CFA Apartments
Project Address Town of Erwin City of Corning City of Corning Village of Riverside Town of Erwin Town of Jasper City of Corning
Project Purpose Code Retail Services Other Retail Manufacturing Trans., Elec. Real Estate
Not for Profit
New Tax Revenue if no Exemptions Granted

Total Project Amount 7,130,000$                  2,945,000$                  1,596,000$                  4,500,000$                  250,000,000$             31,800,000                  13,330,936$                
Benefited Project Amount 7,053,700.00              2,908,400.00              1,568,500.00              4,452,595.00              249,829,650.00          31,772,000                  13,305,936                  
Lease Amount -                                 1.00                               1.00                               1.00                               1.00                               1.00                               1.00                               

Tax Exemptions:
State Sales Tax 73,248.00                    24,110.08                    1,181.70                       195,687.29                  564,721.00                  225,860.00                  52,988.50                    
Local Sales Tax 73,248.00                    24,110.08                    1,181.70                       195,687.29                  564,721.00                  225,860.00                  52,988.50                    
County Real Property Tax -                                 7,013.00                       -                                 -                                 179,630.00                  51.00                            -                                 
Local Property Tax -                                 7,845.00                       -                                 -                                 169,700.00                  53.42                            -                                 
School Property Tax -                                 19,515.00                    -                                 -                                 654,730.00                  113.84                          -                                 
Mortgage Recording Tax 9,700.00                       -                                 -                                 -                                 93,750.00                    
Total Exemptions 146,496                        82,593                          12,063                          391,375                        2,133,502                    451,938                        105,977                        

County PILOT -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 76,159.00                    -                                 -                                 
Local PILOT -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 71,928.00                    -                                 -                                 
School District PILOT -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 275,019.00                  -                                 -                                 
Total PILOTS -                                 -                                 -                                 -                                 423,106                        -                                 -                                 

-                                 
Net Exemptions 146,496$                     82,593$                        12,063$                        391,375$                     1,710,396$                  451,938$                     105,977$                     

Date Project Approved 2/28/2013 7/25/2013 12/7/2012 6/20/2013 6/20/2013 6/20/2013 6/19/2014
Date IDA Took Title of Property 3/1/2013 7/1/2013 2/1/2013 11/1/2013 3/1/2014 8/28/2014
# of FTE's Employees at Project Location before IDA Status -                                 92.50                            -                                 -                                 500.00                          -                                 -                                 
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Created 12.00                            8.00                               1.00                               80.00                            250.00                          0.50                               2.00                               
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Created 25,000.00                    35,306.00                    26,235.00                    21,886.00                    35,000 - 83,225 30,000 - 120,000 60,000.00                    
Original Estimate of Jobs to be Retained -                                 100.50                          -                                 -                                 500.00                          -                                 2.00                               
Average Estimated Salary of Jobs to be Retained -                                 35,578.00                    -                                 -                                 38,235.00                    65,000.00                    60,000.00                    
# of Current FTE Employees 12.00                            95.00                            -                                 27.00                            669.00                          -                                 -                                 
# of FTE's Jobs Created During the Fiscal Year 12.00                            9.50                               -                                 -                                 169.00                          1.00                               -                                 
# of FTE's Jobs Retained During the Fiscal Year 12.00                            97.50                            -                                 27.00                            500.00                          1.00                               2.00                               
# of FTE Construction Jobs during 2014 20.00                            35.00                            12.00                            2.00                               -                                 40.00                            60.00                            

 Erwin Hospitality 
Associates LLC 
Hampton Inn 


